Freedom of Information Act 2000 
Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.

You asked for:
NB: By PVI providers, I mean providers who would be classed as ‘PVI’ on a S251 return.

Please could you provide:

1.       The mean hourly ‘base rate’ of 3- and 4-year-old free entitlement funding for PVI providers in your area in 2012/13 (i.e. total base rate spending divided by number of hours)
2.       The mean hourly ‘average rate’ (i.e. factoring in supplements) of 3- and 4-year-old free entitlement funding for PVI providers in your area in 2012/13 (i.e. total spending divided by total hours).
When paying a provider we calculated their hourly rate including supplements, payments were based on actual hourly rates. For this time frame we do not hold the information split by base rate and supplements; therefore, this letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000. In accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.
The rate in 2012/2013 was £3.50. 

3.       The mean hourly ‘base rate’ of 3- and 4-year-old free entitlement funding for PVI providers in your area in 2017/18 

 
The base rate for 3 & 4 Year Olds for 2017/2018 is £4.00

4.       The mean hourly ‘average rate’ (i.e. factoring in supplements) of 3- and 4-year-old free entitlement funding for PVI providers in your area in 2017/18
The average hourly rate for 3 & 4 Year olds for 2017/2018 including supplements is £4.10.

  

5              a) The current total number of members of your schools forum

                b) The current number of the following members of your schools forums

i) non-school early years (PVI) members (please state which part of the early years sector they are from e.g. private nursery, sessional pre-school etc)

ii) maintained nursery school members

iii) overall school members (including nursery schools)

For your information this letter constitutes a refusal notice under Section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because an exemption under Section 21 of the Act is being applied, namely the information is accessible by other means, the Council Website, and is already in the public domain.
https://www.leicester.gov.uk/media/181933/membership-list-2016-17-pdf.pdf
You may re-use the information under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance and Risk
Leicester City Council

Legal Services
4th Floor City Hall

115 Charles Street

Leicester  
LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

